# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
I. BERRY & CO.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1834.

#### Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Holden.

#### Approved February 11, 1834.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Samuel Holden the sum of Six Hundred and Fourteen Dollars and Seven Cents, being the amount of Principal and Interest paid by said Holden to the Land Agent of this State for timber supposed to be cut on lands of the State, but which was in fact cut on lands belonging to said Holden and to the State of Massachusetts.

#### Chapter 11.

Resolve providing for the purchase and distribution of Greenleaf's Reports.

#### Approved February 11, 1834.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase Four Hundred copies of the Eighth Volume of Greenleaf's Reports, and to distribute one conv thereof to each town and organized plantation; one copy to each of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court, and of the Court of Common Pleas, and to each Judge of Probate; one copy to the Attorney General; one copy to each of the Clerks of the Judicial Courts, for the use of their respective counties, and one copy to the Warden of the State Prison. Provided, The same can be obtained for a sum not exceeding Two Dollars and Twenty Five Cents per volume.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to procure at the expense of the State, a sufficient number of the first, second, third, fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh volumes of Greenleaf's Reports to furnish the several towns and plantations in the State, which have not already been furnished, with one copy of the same; and also a sufficient number of copies to furnish such other corporations and individuals to whom the same have been granted by the State, and not delivered, whenever there shall be a deficiency in the Secretary's

Office, for the purposes aforesaid.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be and he is hereby authorized to procure at the expense of the State, one complete set of Greenleal's Reports, and transmit the same to the Governor of the State of Maryland.

#### Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Approved February 12, 1834.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State to John Francis and Sebattis Neptune the sum of Fifty Dollars, to defray the expenses of their journey to the seat of Government as special Agents chosen by the tribe to call on the Executive and Legislature upon business relating to said tribe—and the Governor, with the advice of the Council be, and he hereby is authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

#### Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Approved February 12, 1834.

Resolved, That for the reasons set forth in the petition of John Francis, Governor, and Sebattis Neptune one of the Council, of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, there be paid out of the Treasury of this State from the fund arising from the sale of timber taken and cut from the Indian Township, the sum of Fifteen Hundred Dollars to such Agent or Agents as may by the Governor and Council be authorized to lay out and expend the same; said sum to be paid in three annual instalments of Five Hundred Dollars each and to be subject as aforesaid to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council. And the Governor is requested with advice of Council to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.